

Case No. 22-16490

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Attorney General,
in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Arizona;

Defendant-Appellant,

and

YUMA COUNTY REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

On Appeal from D.C. No. 2:22-cv-01374-GMS
U.S. District Court for Arizona, Phoenix

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KRISTIN K. MAYES
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joshua M. Whitaker*
Assistant Attorney General
2005 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 542-3333
Joshua.Whitaker@azag.gov

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for the Attorney General

Dated: June 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Before now, Ninth Circuit cases construed <i>Havens</i> broadly, creating tension with Article III principles.	6
II. After <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , the Ninth Circuit should construe <i>Havens</i> more narrowly.....	12
III. In light of <i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , Plaintiffs have not shown organizational standing.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Off. of Immigr. Rev.</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	5, 8
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , No. 23-235 (S. Ct. June 13, 2024)	passim
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	passim
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 14
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9, 11
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)8

Statutes and Other Authorities

A.R.S. § 16-165.....16

Ryan Baasch, *Reorganizing Organizational Standing*, 103 Va. L. Rev. Online 18
(2017).....9, 11
